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173-36 (COR)

Telena Cruz Nelson
Amanda L. Shelton
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Joe S. San Agustin
Jose “Pedo” Terlaje
Sabina Flores Perez
V. Anthony Ada
James C. Moylan 

Relative in recognition and celebrating Head Start Program Awareness Month in October; and
extending a sincere Un Dångkulu na si Yu'us ma'åse' to Guam’s Head Start Program’s Staff, for
promoting school readiness of preschool children and their families.

9/20/21
1:55 p.m.

10/5/21
8:00 a.m.

9/23/21
8:40 a.m.
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