I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
173-36 (COR)	Telena Cruz Nelson	Relative in recognition and celebrating Head Start Program Awareness Month in October; and	9/20/21	10/5/21	9/23/21					
	Amanda L. Shelton	extending a sincere Un Dångkulu na si Yu'us ma'åse' to Guam's Head Start Program's Staff, for	1:55 p.m.	8:00 a.m.	8:40 a.m.					
	Tina Rose Muña Barnes	promoting school readiness of preschool children and their families.								
	Joe S. San Agustin									
	Jose "Pedo" Terlaje									
	Sabina Flores Perez									
	V. Anthony Ada									
	James C. Moylan									

by: Telena Cruz Nelson Amanda L. Shelton Tina Rose Muña Ban Joe S. San Agustin Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Sabina Flores Perez V. Anthe Ada

lames C. Moylan Clynton E. Ridgell Telo T. Taitague Therese M. Terlajo to Torres



Relative in recognizing the staff of the Guam Head Start Program on the celebration of "Head Start Program Awareness Month" during the month October 2021; and commending them for promoting the school readiness of preschool children and their families.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:

WHEREAS, in 1964, President Lyndon B. Johnson declared a "War on Poverty" and enacted the Economic Opportunity Act which had created many programs, including Project Head Start to provide comprehensive health, nutrition, and educational opportunities for children and families across the United States; and

WHEREAS, in the summer of 1965, Project Head Start launched its service for more than five hundred sixty thousand (560,000) children and families across America in an eight (8)-week summer program through the Head Start Child Development Centers throughout the United States;

WHEREAS, on October 22, 1982, President Ronald Reagan proclaimed October as "Head Start Awareness Month," in which he described the rogram as "A quality program that truly provides young children with a Head Start in Life"; and

WHEREAS, the Head Start Program supports children's growth and development in a positive learning environment through comprehensive rogram services in the areas of Education and Child Development, Health, and Family and Community Engagement; and

WHEREAS, since its inception, Head Start has served more than thirty-seven million (37,000,000) children from birth to age five (5) and their families nationwide; and in Guam's Head Start Program, they have approximately six hundred (600) students per year; and

WHEREAS, Head Start encompasses two (2) main programs: the Head Start Preschool Program, which primarily serves children who are three (3) and four (4) years of age; and the Early Head Start Program, which is dedicated to infants, toddlers, and pregnant women; and

WHEREAS, the vision of Guam's Head Start Program has been to ensure that all children and their families receive quality comprehensive services respectful of diversity, which empowers them to achieve life goals and become stronger advocates for their families; and

WHEREAS, as part of their vision, the Head Start Program prepares children and families for success, promotes increased social competency and self-sufficiency, and provides support and services to families; and

WHEREAS, despite the challenges that children and their families face, the Head Start staff across the nation provide a consistent, caring, and stimulating environment to meet the educational and developmental needs of children and their families; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina trental Sais Na Liheslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guāhan and the eople of Guam, recognize the staff of the Guam Head Start Program on the celebration of "Head Start Program Awareness Month" during the nonth October 2021; and commend them for promoting the school readiness of preschool children and their families; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Department of Education -Head Start Program; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SALS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN ON THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

unandelmeco AMANDA L. SHELTON omittee on Rules

MANDA L. SHELTON







THE OFFICE OF SENATOR TELENA CRUZ NELSON

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN | 36th GUAM LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE ON

EDUCATION,

SELF DETERMINATION AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION,

INFRASTRUCTURE,

BORDER SAFETY,

FEDERAL AND FOREIGN AFFAIRS,

AND

MARITIME TRANSPORTATION September 29, 2021

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Honorable Senators, Stakeholders and Media

From:

Subject:

Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Virtual Presentation Notice

Buenas yan Håfa Adai! Please join us for the presentation for the following:

Resolution No. 174-36 (COR), "Relative to recognizing the Guam Behavioral Health and Wellness Center: New Beginnings, Oasis Empowerment Center, and the Salvation Army Lighthouse Recovery Center on the occasion of "National Recovery Month" during the month of September 2021; and commending them for their efforts in providing help and care for people suffering from substance abuse."

Resolution No. 173-36 (COR), "Relative in recognizing the staff of the Guam Head Start Program on the celebration of "Head Start Program Awareness Month" during the month October 2021; and commending them for promoting the school readiness of preschool children and their families."

Certificate 36-36 (LS), "In Recognition of World Humanitarian Day 2021."

The presentation will take place on Friday, October 1, 2021 at 5:00 p.m., via I Liheslaturan Guåhan's Zoom Conference platform.

The hearing will be broadcast on local television, GTA Channel 21, Docomo Channel 112.4, and streamed online via I Liheslaturan Guåhan's live feed on YouTube. A recording of the hearing will be available online via Guam Legislature Media on YouTube after the hearing. We look forward to your participation!

Si Yu'os Ma'ase'!

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 173-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

3

4

5

6

Telena Cruz Nelson
Amanda L. Shelton
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Joe S. San Agustin
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Sabina Flores Perez
V. Anthony Ada
James C. Moylan
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
Clynton E. Ridgell
Telo T. Taitague
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative in recognizing the staff of the Guam Head Start Program on the celebration of "Head Start Program Awareness Month" during the month October 2021; and commending them for promoting the school readiness of preschool children and their families.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, in 1964, President Lyndon B. Johnson declared a "War on Poverty" and enacted the Economic Opportunity Act which had created many programs, including Project Head Start to provide comprehensive health, nutrition, and educational opportunities for children and families across the United States; and

WHEREAS, in the summer of 1965, Project Head Start launched its service 1 2 for more than five hundred sixty thousand (560,000) children and families across 3 America in an eight (8)-week summer program through the Head Start Child Development Centers throughout the United States; and 4 WHEREAS, on October 22, 1982, President Ronald Reagan proclaimed 5 October as "Head Start Awareness Month," in which he described the program as 6 "A quality program that truly provides young children with a Head Start in Life"; 7 8 and 9 WHEREAS, the Head Start Program supports children's growth and 10 development in a positive learning environment through comprehensive program 11 services in the areas of Education and Child Development, Health, and Family and 12 Community Engagement; and WHEREAS, since its inception, Head Start has served more than thirty-seven 13 14 million (37,000,000) children from birth to age five (5) and their families 15 nationwide; and in Guam's Head Start Program, they have approximately six 16 hundred (600) students per year; and 17 **WHEREAS**, Head Start encompasses two (2) main programs: the Head Start Preschool Program, which primarily serves children who are three (3) and four (4) 18 years of age; and the Early Head Start Program, which is dedicated to infants, 19 20 toddlers, and pregnant women; and WHEREAS, the vision of Guam's Head Start Program has been to ensure 21 22 that all children and their families receive quality comprehensive services respectful of diversity, which empowers them to achieve life goals and become stronger 23 24 advocates for their families; and 25 WHEREAS, as part of their vision, the Head Start Program prepares children and families for success, promotes increased social competency and self-sufficiency, 26 27 and provides support and services to families; and

WHEREAS, despite the challenges that children and their families face, the 1 2 Head Start staff across the nation provide a consistent, caring, and stimulating 3 environment to meet the educational and developmental needs of children and their 4 families; now therefore, be it 5 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Sais Na 6 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the 7 people of Guam, recognize the staff of the Guam Head Start Program on the celebration of "Head Start Program Awareness Month" during the month October 8 2021; and commend them for promoting the school readiness of preschool children 9 10 and their families; and be it further RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 11 12 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Guam Department of Education -13 14 Head Start Program; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan 15 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 173-36 (COR) – Telena Cruz Nelson, Amanda L. Shelton, Tina Rose Muña Barnes, Joe S. San Agustin, Jose "Pedo" Terlaje, Sabina Flores Perez, V. Anthony Ada, James C. Moylan. – "Relative in recognizing the staff of the Guam Head Start Program on the celebration of "Head Start Program Awareness Month" during the month October 2021; and commending them for promoting the school readiness of preschool children and their families."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	e-vote	9/22/21								
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	e-vote	9/22/21								
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member										
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	H	9/22/21								
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	e-vote	9/22/21								
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	e-vote	9/22/21								
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	e-vote	9/22/21								
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	e-vote	9/22/21								
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member			-							
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	e-vote	9/22/21								
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:										
Staff Contact Person: Renee Pope										
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only										
8 Certified Returned										
Name: rennae										
Date: 9/23/21 8:40 a.m.										
Notes:										